
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

Date:      Monday, 18 October 2021 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Carla Denyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, 
Brenda Massey, Graham Morris, Steve Pearce and David Wilcox 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 8 October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 6) 

2. Apologies for absence.   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting.   

To agree the minutes of the meetings on 12 July and 20 September as a correct 
record. 
 

(Pages 7 - 15) 

 

5. Chair's Business   

To note any announcements from the Chair 
 

 

6. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm, Tuesday 12 October. 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 noon, Friday 15 
October. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

 

7. Corporate Strategy   

 (Pages 16 - 181) 

8. Corporate Performance Report Q1   

 (Pages 182 - 201) 

9. Corporate Risk Report Q1   

 (Pages 202 - 235) 

10. Work Programme   

To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 236 - 242) 

 

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item   

 (Pages 243 - 268) 

12. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item)  

 

 (Pages 269 - 273) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Changes to how we hold public meetings 

 
Following changes to government rules, public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory 
meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 

COVID-19 Precautions at City Hall (from July 2021) 

 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, COVID-19 precautions will be taken, and where possible we 
will:  

 Have clear signage inviting you to check in to the venue using the NHS COVID-19 app or record 
your contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 Provide public access that enables social distancing of one metre to be maintained  
 Promote and encourage wearing of face coverings when walking to and from the meeting 
 Promote good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
 Maintain an enhanced cleaning regime and continue with good ventilation 

 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attend
[...]
o 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny  
Management Board 

 

 
12 July 2021 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Carla Denyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor, Tim Kent, Brenda Massey, 
Graham Morris, Steve Pearce and David Wilcox 
 

 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  

 

2 Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gollop. Councillor Weston substituted for Councillor 
Gollop. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 

The following non-pecuniary interests were declared;  

Agenda item 7 - Councillor Kent declared he was a former Director of Hartcliffe Community Park. 

Agenda item 14 - Councillor Bradshaw declared he was a Council appointed Non-Executive Director of 
Bristol Holding Limited and Bristol Heat Networks Limited; Councillor Bradshaw declared he intended to 
resign once a successor was found. 

 

4 Annual Business Report 
 

OSMB Members agreed the reco
[...]
 (CfGS) ahead of the meeting. 

Resolved; That the update be noted, and additional consideration be given to the approach to scrutiny of 
performance at the September Work Programme setting session (see item 11).  

 

11 Work Programme 
 

The Chair confirmed that the OSMB Lead Members had agreed to set a short term work programme for 

each Commission over the summer period, with a full work programme setting session to take place in 

Page 10



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

September 21. Members confirmed their intention for the Work Programme setting event to take place in a 

conference style format with all Scrutiny Members, Cabinet and senior officers all invited to attend.  

The Head of Democratic Engagement advised that the Communities Scrutiny Commission’s programme 

over the summer was yet to be finalised and Members confirmed this would be approved by OSMB 

outside of the meeting.  Members agreed to the other proposals for the short term work programme as set 

out in Appendix X to the report.  

Resolved; That the Work Programme in Appendix A be approved, subject to details of the Communities 
Scrutiny Commission which would be agreed outside of the meeting. 
 

12 Mayor's Forward Plan (Standing Item) 
 

The update was noted. 

 

13 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (Standing 
Item) 

 

The minutes were noted.  

 

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

The Chair advised that the discussion was expected to take place in public but reserved the right to move 
into exempt session if matters of commercial sensitivity arose. 

There was no exempt session as no commercially sensitive information was discussed. 

 

 

15 City Leap 
 

The Head of City Leap presented the report.  

The Executive Director for Growth & Regeneration advised that; 

 The Council was the shareholder and would have 50% ownership of the City Leap initiative. 

 The Mayor had delegated responsibility for City Leap to the De
[...]
ceptance 
criteria so there would be no expectation on individual contributions. 

The Head of City Leap advised that an initial feasibility study had been carried out to assess the potential 
for generating energy from waste plants in Avonmouth, Whilst the cost was potentially prohibitive, the 
study had been shared with bidders who could decide if they wanted to invest. 

Cllr Morris left the meeting at 8:07pm. 

Members suggested that scrutiny of City Leap should start in early 2022 given that the report would go to 
Cabinet in February 2022.  

Resolved; 

That consideration be given to; 

The schedule of future scrutiny of City Leap; the establishment of a City Leap Sub Group and the sharing 
of previous exempt City Leap reports with the Chair and Members of the Board  

 

16 Return to Open Session 
 
This agenda item was not required. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 

 

 
20 September 2021 at 1.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Carla Denyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, 
Brenda Massey, Graham Morris, Steve Pearce and Sarah Classick 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Lucy Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Dan Berlin 
(Scrutiny Advisor) and Amy Rodwell (Scrutiny Advisor) 
 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilcox. Councillor Classick substituted for Councillor 
Wilcox. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared: 
 

Agenda item 6 – Cllr Bradshaw declared that he was no longer Non-Executive Director of Bristol Holding 
Limited and Bristol Heat Networks Limited. 
 
Agenda item 6 – Cllr Pearce declared that he was appointed Director of Bristol Waste Company Limited. 
 

4 Chair's Business 
 
There was none. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5 Public Forum 
 
A statement was submitted by David Redgewell regarding bus and rail services. David was not in 
attendance to present the statement. 
 
Resolved; That the public forum be noted. 
 

6 Work Programme 21/22 
 
It was noted that consideration had been given to the Scrutiny Work Programme for 21/22 during the 
Workshop that had taken place on the morning of Monday 20th September.  
 

It was noted that the Work Programme would be an evolving document subject to outcomes of Scrutiny 
Member briefings and additional items that may arise throughout the year. 
 
The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Commission noted that a sub-group to the commission had been 
formed which would look at Tree Management. 
 
The Chair of the Resources Scrutiny Commission noted that there were discussions in the workshop 
around capital spend and the budget which had not been included on the draft Work Programme and 
advised that the Commission would like to add the item for discussion at their third meeting. 
 
The Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission queried the approach to Scrutiny of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, noting that it would be considered by the Resources Scrutiny Commission’s Finance Task Group, 
but that People Scrutiny may also wish to be included in this.  It was agreed that the respective Chairs 
would liaise to agree the best approach.  
 
It was noted that the next Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting would take place on 
Monday 18th October 2021. The provisional agenda included the Corporate Strategy; Corporate 
Performance Report Q1 and Risk Report Q1.    
 
The Chair noted that an Overview & Scrutiny Management Board meeting would take place in week 
commencing 7th February 2022 and the Council owned companies would be on the agenda to align with 
the business planning.   It was noted that the Chair was an ob
[...]
ACT 1985 
Background Papers: None  

Page 187



Title Target status DoT Title Target status DoT

BPB353: Increase the number of households where homelessness is 
prevented 

339  BCPB375: Reduce the number of empty council properties 264 

BPB280: Increase the % of people who contact Adult Social Care and then 
receive Tier 1 and 2 services

55.9%  BCPB225: Increase the percentage of Final EHCPs issued within 20 weeks 
excluding exception cases

42.1% 

BPC222: Increase the take-up of free early educational entitlement by 
eligible 2 year olds

57%  BPB265a: Increase the amount of Bristol City Council Apprenticeship Levy 
spent

£227,285 

BPC311: Maintain the levels of engagement with community 
development work

2,038  BPC425: Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol 87 

BPC352b: Reduce the number of people sleeping rough on a single night 
in Bristol - BCC quarterly Count

59  BPC263a: Reduce the % of young people of academic age 16 to 17 years 
who are NEET & destination unknown

7.4% 

Title Target status DoT Title Target status DoT

BC
C BPB253: Increase the number of attendances at BCC leisure centres and 

swimming pools
385,853  BC

C BPB308: Increase number of people able to access care & support 
through the use of Technology Enabled Care

166 

BPC251: Reduce the rate of alcohol-related hospital admissions per 
100,000 population

833  BPC266: Increase % of adults with learning difficulties known to social 
care, who are in paid employment

6.3% 

BPC480: Increase the % of monitoring sites that meet the annual air 
quality target for nitrogen dioxide 

98%
(2020)  BPC268: Increase the number of adults in low pay work & receiving 

benefits accessing in-work support
203 

BPC541: Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

43.0%  BPC041: Improve the overall employment rate of working age population 77.1% 

Title Target status DoT

BPB501b: Forecast level of Bristol City Council general financ
[...]
hrough the Quality of Life survey. Headline results for 2021/22 will 
be available in Jan '22 

PE

FI1 BPB124a
% of major residential planning 
applications processed within 13 weeks 
or as otherwise agreed

+ 87.2% 92.0% 57.1% 
Four out of seven major residential planning applications were processed within agreed timeframes; 
this will be kept under close review and plans are in place to improve performance to achieve the 
target of 92% by year end. 

G&R

FI1 BPB375
Reduce the number of empty council 
properties

- 220 210 264 
During the first quarter we saw a big increase in the numbers of properties returned for relet, we also 
received 21 new build properties which meant an increase in NTQs (notice to quit) from existing 
tenants. Contractual issues and delays to materials have also had an impact that are likely to affect Q2 
performance.

G&R

FI2 BPB225e
Increase the percentage of Final EHCPs 
issued within 20 weeks excluding 
exception cases *

+ 20.8% 60.0% 42.1% 

During the period January to March 2021 107 new EHC plans were finalised of which 45 were within the 
20 week timescale. This is the DfE cohort excluding plans with a mediation and/or tribunal before the 
final plan is issued and excludes exception cases (Those cases when a decision is made not to issue a 
plan/reconsidered/changes and subsequently a plan is issued.) The expectation is that this figure will 
continue to increase now new staff have been trained.  However, we are about to begin the 
implementation of a major change in the way EHCPs are written including a change in the ways schools, 
professionals and families input information.  

PE

Bristol City Council (BCC) owned performance indicators:
2021/22 Business Plan: Fair & Inclusive

P
age 190



FI3 BPB265a
Increase the amount of Bristol City 
Council Apprenticeship Levy spent

+ £647,299 £1,000,000 £227,285 

Apprenticeship Levy spend in quarter 1 has been in line with projections and a 50% increase on spend 
Q1 2020/21 . As a re
[...]

 0 closed    

 1 critical   
 1 high   
 0 medium  
 0 new  
 0 improving   
 0 deteriorating  
 0 closed    

    

9. A summary of risks (Threat and Opportunities) for this reporting period are set out below.   

10. There are three critical threat risks:  

 CRR41: Long Term Major Capital projects.  The risk rating being 4x7 (28) critical threat risk. This risk is 
managed on the Growth and Regeneration Service Risk Register.  

 CRR32: Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s needs. The risk rating being 4x7 (28) 
critical threat risk. This risk is managed on the Growth and Regeneration Service Risk Register.  

 CRR9: Safeguarding Vulnerable Children. The risk rating being 4x7 (28) critical threat risk. This risk is managed 
on the People Service Risk Register.  

11. There is one improving threat risks:  

 CRR42: Provision of leisure centres. The risk rating being 4x7 (28) critical threat risk. This risk is managed on 
the People Service Risk Register.  

12. There are three deteriorating threat risks 

 CRR40 Unplanned Investment in Subsidiary Companies. The risk rating being 3x5 (15) high threat risk. This 
risk is managed on the Resources Service Risk Register.  

 CRR15 In-Year Financial Deficit. The risk rating being 3x5 (15) high threat risk. This risk is managed on the 
Resources Service Risk Register. 

 CRR23 Adult and Social Care (ASC) Transformation Programme. The risk rating being 4x5 (20) high risk threat. 
This risk is managed on the People Service Risk Register. 

13. It is proposed the external risk and opportunity relating to Brexit as closed as now reflected within individual 
risks across the Council’s corporate risk register. 

14. All risks on the CRR have management actions in place.   
15. It is not possible to eliminate the potential of failure entirely without significant financial and social costs. The 

challenge is to make every reasonable effort to mitigate and manage risks effectively, and where failure 
oc
[...]
tegy
	Appendix A - WORKING DRAFT Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027 at 7 Oct 2021
	Corporate Strategy
	Foreword 
	Our Role - driving a city of hope and aspiration
	Our Challenges 
	Our Corporate Strategy - at a glance
	Our Vision 
	Our Values and Behaviours 
	Our Building Blocks 
	Our Strategic Themes and Priorities
	Sustainable Development Goals
	Theme 1: Children and Young People
	Child Friendly City
	Supported to thrive
	Equity in education
	Intergenerational equality

	Theme 2: Economy and Skills
	Regeneration
	Access to Employment
	Good growth
	Childcare
	Digital inclusion

	Theme 3: Environment and Sustainability
	Carbon Neutral
	Ecological Recovery
	Waste reduction
	Climate Resilience
	Global leadership

	Theme 4: Health, Care and Wellbeing
	Transforming Care
	Mental Health and Wellbeing
	Poverty

	Theme 5: Homes and Communities
	Housing Supply   
	Homelessness
	Community Participation

	Theme 6: Transport and Connectivity
	Connectivity
	Improved bus services
	Safe and active travel
	Infrastructure

	Theme 7: A Development Organisation
	One City
	One Council 
	Employer of choice
	Data Driven
	Good Governance
	Estate Review

	Glossary


	Appendix B - Report of the Member Working Group on the Corporate Strategy 2022 – 2027
	Appendix C Corporate Strategy 2021 Consultation Findings Interim report
	Appendix Di Corporate Strategy 2022-27 v1.1 Post-Consultation Updates
	APPENDIX Dii Substantive Change Log
	Appendix E - Equality Impact Assessment - CS 2022-27

	8 Corporate Performance Report Q1
	Q1 Performance Report
	Q1 Performance Summary
	Appendix A1 - Q1 Progress Report
	Key
	Appendix A2 - Defintions

	9 Corporate Risk Report Q1
	Q1 2021-22 - Corporate Risk Report
	Q1 2021-22_CRR_  Appendix A Risk Summary Report

	10 Work Programme
	11 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	12 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		Corporate Plan Oct 2021 WEB D2.pdf




		Report created by: 

		brcx

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
18 October 2021 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Carla Denyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent,
Brenda Massey, Steve Pearce and David Wilcox

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
2 Apologies for absence.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Morris.
3 Declarations of Interest
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared;
Councillor Tim Kent declared that a family member had an Education Health and Care Plan.
4 Minutes of the previous meeting.
The Chair advised that the Clean Air Zone had been omitted from the list of OSMB work programme items
set out in the minutes from the 20th September 21 meeting, and that it would be brought to a subsequent
meeting after the Council had received a response from Government about the proposals.
RESOLVED;
That minutes of the meetings on the 12 July and 20 September 2021 be approved as a correct record.

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

5 Chair's Business
Councillor Denyer announced that she would be stepping down as Chair due to other commitments and
that a new appointment would be made at the Full Council meeting on 9th November 21.
6 Public Forum
The following public forum was received;
Statements
Ref
S1

Name
Clive Stevens

S2

Cllr Christine Townsend

S3

David Redgewell, South West
Transport Network and Railfuture
Severnside, and Graham Ellis,
Melksham Railway Group.
David Redgewell and Ian Beckey,
South West Transport Network
David Redgewell, South West
Transport Network and Railfuture
Severnside

S4
S5

Topic
Corporate Risk CRR32, Failure to
deliver enough affordable homes to
meet the City’s needs (Agenda item 9)
Mayor’s Forward Plan (Agenda
Item 11)
Transport

Transport
Transport

Questions
Ref
Q1

Name
Suzanne Audrey

Qs 2 - 3

Clive Stevens

Q4

Cllr Christine Townsend

Qs 5 - 7

Hayley Hemming

Qs 8 - 9

Christina Biggs, Bristol Clean Air
Alliance

Topic
Performance Report (Agenda item
8)
Corporate Strategy and Corporate
Risk Report (Agenda items 7 & 9)
Mayor’s Forward Plan (Agenda
Item 11)
Special Educational Needs and
Disability
Clean Air Zone

The following Supplementary Questions were asked:

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

Q2-3 Clive Stevens.
Clive Stevens asked a question in relation to a neighbouring council and good practice, and the Chair of
Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission confirmed that he had looked into contacting South
Gloucestershire Council.
Q4 Councillor Christine Townsend.
Cllr Townsend asked about the impact a delay in mainstream secondary schools announcing the SEN
places would have, and the Chair requested that officers respond in writing after the meeting.

RESOLVED;
That;



The public forum business be noted.
The Chair of People Scrutiny Commission review Cllr Townsend’s statement and raise with the Director of
Education & Skills.

7 Corporate Strategy
The Head of Policy and Public Affairs introduced the report of the Director: Policy, Strategy and
Partnerships.
 Members commended the report and information made available commenting that this was a positive
and helpful way of presenting an item and should be used as an example for future scrutiny topics
 The Board noted that the views of the Corporate Strategy Member Working Group had been clearly
incorporated into the report, which was welcomed
 Members queried the date of the Quality of Life Survey used within the evidence base for the Strategy.
Officers advised that the Strategy had been informed by last year’s Quality of Life Survey, and that due
to the annual timing of the survey, this year’s results would feed into future plans, including the annual
Business Plan.
 The Chair referred to HC2 ‘Lower Carbon Homes’ and queried the decision to amend the phrase ‘we
will deliver carbon neutral homes’ to ‘we will deliver lower carbon homes’. Members were advised
that this was to ensure commitments were achievable, but this would be referred to the service lead
for a full response.

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

 There was a discussion around the number of responses to the consultation, including low rates in
disadvantaged areas. . Members enquired about the approach taken to engage people and heard that
COVID-safe practices placed some restrictions on how the team could reach out to communities and
that the usual activities such as physical presence in public spaces, could not take place.
 A Member raised the point that Ward Councillors had not been identified within the ‘Community
Participation’ section, and recommended that the role of elected Councillors to enable participation
should be recognised and utilised within the Strategy.
 The Chief Executive advised the Board that the Council had a good record of outreach and
engagement; for example with the award winning budget consultations that had taken place. He
added that Corporate Strategies tended to attract low interest from the public due to their generality,
and it was noted that the response rate was higher than that of the previous Corporate Strategy
consultation.
 Members referred to HC5 ‘Community Participation’, welcoming the commitment to the importance
of investment into the sector, and asked about the funding for ‘greater investments in communitybased organisations…’ Members were advised this would be referred to the appropriate officer.
 The Board referred to ENV3 ‘Cleaner Bristol’ and welcomed the commitments, which included making
it easier for people living in flats to recycle and increasingthe number of fly-tipping and litter
enforcement officers.
 Clarification was sought on the rationale behind the decision to change the title of ENV3 ‘Waste
Reduction’ to ‘Cleaner Bristol’; that the terms were not interchangeable and meant different things,
and so there should be clarity on the commitment to one or both of these. Members were advised the
heading was changed to ‘Cleaner Bristol’ as a result of the consultation and discussions which
suggested the original term ‘Waste Reduction’ was not broad enough.
 Members asked for clarity on what was meant by ‘economic growth’, and were advised that the
Corporate Strategy was centred around inclusive and sustainable economic growth as described within
the document.
 The reference to the role of scrutiny in section ED05 ‘Good Governance’ was endorsed by Members.
 Members queried specificity about the Council’s contributions to the One City Plan, and heard that
these were currently identified in detail within the annual Business Plan and this would continue. It
was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would consider the Business Plans
later in the Municipal Year.
 It was suggested that a more explicit reference to social enterprise and social value within the Strategy
would be helpful. Members were advised to consider the Strategy in conjunction with the Council’s
other policy documents, in this case the Social Value Policy.

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

 It was noted that the pandemic had highlighted financial exclusion as a particular challenge and
Members recommended a specific focus on this area within the Strategy.
 The Board commented that community resilience was important within the context of COVID-19
recovery as set out in the Corporate Strategy, and that now was a good opportunity to underline the
need for focus on this area.
 It was recommended that there should be more content and detail about the role of the Council
owned Companies, and the Council’s relationship with them.
 There was a discussion around CYP3 ‘Equity in education’ and there was a concern that there was a
disproportionate focus on universities, and there should be a greater emphasis on further education
and other pathways to skills and employment. The Chair recommended that this section should be
reviewed and noted that the Member Working Group had made similar points.
 A Member recommended that the ambitions within the TC2 ‘Improved Bus Services’ section should
have been reviewed within the context of the recent withdrawal of the No.5 bus service, which served
areas of Bristol with the lowest rates of car ownership.
 Members referred to TC3 ‘Safe and Active Travel’ and there was a recommendation that the word
‘connected’ was inserted where there was reference to ‘segregated’ networks for both cyclists and
pedestrians.
 The Head of Policy and Public Affairs advised Members that the intention was that this would be a
high-level strategy with aspirations and ambitions for the next five years, and that the detail would
come from the Council’s business planning process, which Members would review in the new year.
 Members were told that their engagement in the development of the strategic documents was
appreciated and valuable.
 Members commended the process, and the way Officers had engaged with Members.
 Members recommended that, when the document referred to areas of land (for example ‘42 Sq miles’
cited in the Foreword), comparisons and examples should be used so as to provide the reader with a
sense of scale.
 Examples of typographical errors were raised and Members were advised that this was a working draft
and all detail would be proofed before finalisation.

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

8 Corporate Performance Report Q1
The Chair recommended that, due to the cross-cutting nature of the items, the Corporate Performance
and Risk reports (Q1) should be discussed together.
 It was agreed that OSMB’s revised approach would be to identify concerns and prioritise items within
the performance report, with reference to the corporate risk report, with a view to delegating to the
relevant Commission to scrutinise in detail. This was a recommendation from the training Members
recently received from the Centre for Governance & Scrutiny.
 It was explained that this approach would enable valuable scrutiny of performance by each
Commission; and would provide an ability for relevant officers and Cabinet Members to attend and
contribute to a scrutiny meeting where appropriate.
The Head of Insight, Performance and Intelligence introduced the Performance Report, and the Risk &
Insurance Officer introduced the Risk Report.
 The Chair explained that the OSMB Lead Member had identified initial themes in the Performance
report which required attention. These were;
o BPC222 ‘Increase the take-up of free early educational entitlement by eligible 2 year olds’
o BPB528 ‘Increase the percentage of employment offers made to people living in the 10% most
deprived areas’
o BPC541 ‘Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting’
 The Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission brought the Board’s attention to Performance Indicator
BPB225e ‘Increase the percentage of Final EHCPs issued within 20 weeks excluding exception cases’;
that, although this Indicator provided a positive performance measure, he thought there could be
issues with EHCPs, and so the detail behind this indicator required further scrutiny and explanation. It
was also suggested that this should be flagged as a higher risk.
 The Chief Executive stated that he and relevant senior officers were aware of the situation and
growing challenge related to EHCPs, and provided reassurance that there was ongoing consideration of
the issues.
 Performance Indicator BPB124a ‘% of major residential planning applications processed within 13
weeks or as otherwise agreed’ was raised as a concern, as it potentially contradicted other goals,
which included the ability to achieve positive outcomes from a negotiation process within the allotted
time.
 There was a discussion about the wellbeing performance indicators and the Board was advised that
some of the indicators that displayed ‘Annual – data not due’ were aligned with the Quality of Life
Survey, and there were lags in some of the data fields, which would be reviewed early 2022.

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

 There was a discussion about ‘major threat’ risks which remained amber for four quarters and
Members were advised that this would be passed to the risk owners and those which remained at the
same score over a number of quarters were flagged and reviewed at Executive Director meetings.
 The corporate risk CRR42 ‘Provision of Leisure Centres’ was discussed within the context of the
proposed closure of Kingsdown Leisure Centre. The Board was advised that the risk owner was
responsible for the scoring of the risk, and the reporting period for this report was up to 1 July, which
was before the closure proposal was known.
 The Chair recommended that the three critical threat risks, listed below, should be taken to the
appropriate Scrutiny Commission for detailed Scrutiny;
o CRR41 ‘Long Term Major Capital projects’ (Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny Commission)
o CRR32 ‘Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s needs’ (Growth &
Regeneration Scrutiny Commission)
o CRR9 ‘Safeguarding Vulnerable Children’ (People Scrutiny Commission)
 There was a discussion about the timeliness of performance reports; the Board proposed that, to
enable valuable scrutiny, they should have sight of the reports in parallel with Cabinet Members, or as
soon as possible after. It was agreed that this suggestion would be submitted to the 2 nd November
Cabinet meeting via a statement from OSMB.

RESOLVED;
That;
 Performance Indicator BPC541 ‘Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling
and composting’ and Risk CRR42 ‘Provision of Leisure Centres’ be referred to the Communities Scrutiny
Commission;
 Performance Indicators BPB225e ‘Increase the percentage of Final EHCPs issued within 20 weeks
excluding exception cases’; BPC222 ‘Increase the take-up of free early educational entitlement by
eligible 2 year olds’ and BPB528 ‘Increase the percentage of employment offers made to people living
in the 10% most deprived areas’; and Risk CRR9 ‘Safeguarding Vulnerable Children’ be referred to the
People Scrutiny Commission
 Performance Indicator BPB124a ‘% of major residential planning applications processed within 13
weeks or as otherwise agreed’; and Risks CRR41 ‘Long Term Major Capital projects’ and CRR32 ‘Failure
to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s needs’ be referred to the Growth &
Regeneration Scrutiny Commission;
 That a statement by OSMB be made to Cabinet setting out the points outlined above in relation to
various indicators; asking that consideration be given to sharing the performance data with Scrutiny as

scruitny@bristol.gov.uk

soon as possible; and inviting Cabinet Members to join future performance discussions at the relevant
Scrutiny Commission meetings.
9 Corporate Risk Report Q1
The Chair recommended that, due to the cross-cutting nature of the items, the Corporate Performance
and Risk reports (Q1) should be discussed together.
Refer to Performance report minute.
10

Work Programme

The Chair noted that a Working Group had been convened to examine the Council’s proposals for carbon
reduction, and would meet in 2022.
The work programme was noted.
11

Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item

Members welcomed the current version of the Forward Plan, which contained more details than previous
iterations.
The Forward Plan was noted.
12

Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing
item)

The minutes were noted.

Meeting ended at 4.47 pm
CHAIR __________________

